
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), M Jordan, I Reynolds (Vice-

Chair), J Chilvers, B Marshall, M McCartney and B Sage 
 

There will be a briefing for Councillors at 4.30pm in the Committee 
Room. 

 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 18 April 2018. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

 
 
5.   Start Time of Audit & Governance Committee Meetings  

 
 To confirm the start time of meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
 
6.   Audit Action Log (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 To review the Audit Action Log. 

 
 
7.   Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 To note the current Work Programme and consider any amendments. 

 
 
8.   Risk Management Annual Report 2017/18 (A/18/1) (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 To receive the report of the Audit Manager, Veritau, which provides a 

summary of risk management activity in 2017/18 and proposed risk 
management actions for 2018/19. 
 

 
9.   Corporate Risk Register (A/18/2) (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
 To receive the report of the Audit Manager, Veritau, which updates Councillors 

on the Corporate Risk Register and asks Councillors to endorse the actions of 
officers in furthering the progress of risk management 
 

 
10.   Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2017/18 (A/18/3) (Pages 37 - 

80) 
 

 To receive the report of the Head of Internal Audit, which presents the Annual 
Report for 2017/18. 
 

 
11.   Consideration of Internal Audit Reports - Payment Card Industry Data 

Security Standard (PCI DSS) (A/18/4) (Pages 81 - 94) 
 

 To consider the Internal Audit report which relates to PCI DSS. 
 

 
12.   External Audit Completion Report 2017/18 (A/18/5) (Pages 95 - 124) 

 
 To receive the report of the external auditor, which asks the Committee to 

consider the work of the external auditor during the financial year ending 31 
March 2018. 
 

 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

13.   Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 (A/18/6) (Pages 125 - 128) 
 

 To receive the report of the Chief Finance Officer, which asks the Committee 
to approve the Annual Governance Statement as included in the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

 
14.   Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (A/18/7) (Pages 129 - 272) 

 
 To receive the report of the Head of Technical Finance, which asks the 

Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2017/18. 
 

 
15.   The General Data Protection Regulation - update on implementation 

(A/18/8) (Pages 273 - 280) 
 

 To review an update in relation to the Council’s data protection policies and 
information asset register following the enforcement of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR). 
 

 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 April 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillor M Jordan (Chair), Councillor I Reynolds (Vice-
Chair) (from minute item 46), Councillor K Arthur, 
Councillor J Chilvers, Councillor B Marshall, Councillor 
M McCartney and Councillor B Sage 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Gillian 
Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Gavin Barker (Manager, 
Mazars LLP), Mark Kirkham (Partner, Mazars LLP), Phil 
Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth 
(Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau) and Alice Courtney 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources) (from minute item 47), P Eastaugh (up to 
minute item 47), H Putman (up to minute item 47) and 
W Stables (up to minute item 47) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 
 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
43 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

Committee meeting held on 17 January 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 17 January 2018. 

 
44 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Committee was informed that there had been no training session 

prior to the Committee meeting due to the length of the agenda. 
 
The Chair explained that he had recently attended a meeting of the North 
Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) in York. The Committee 
discussed the LEP’s governance arrangements and supported some 
improvements to strengthen those arrangements. The Chair stated that 
he had attended as a North Yorkshire County Council representative, and 
highlighted that the meeting constituted a positive step in terms of 
governance arrangements for the LEP. 
 
The Chair further reported that he had attended the Allerton Park Waste 
Recovery Park that day, which was the new waste management facility 
for North Yorkshire. The Committee was informed that it could visit the 
Recovery Park as there was a Visitor Centre, and the Chair noted that he 
found it very interesting to see how household waste was managed in 
North Yorkshire. 
 
The Chair explained that the Democratic Services Officer was leaving the 
Authority at the end of May 2018, and thanked her for her service. The 
Committee wished her all the best for the future.    
 

45 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log. 
 
In relation to the action on sharing births and deaths information, dated 27 
September 2017, the Chief Finance Officer highlighted that the 
Registrar’s Service circulated its death list to Council staff on a regular 
basis, and that this information was used to action any changes. The 
Chief Finance Officer further stated that data from the Department of 
Work and Pensions was prohibited from being shared. The Committee 
thanked the Chief Finance Officer for the update and agreed to mark the 
action as complete. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to update 
the Audit Action Log accordingly. 

 
 
 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

46 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 At this point in the meeting, Councillor Ian Reynolds entered the 
room. 
 
The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme. It was noted that the Work Programme for the 2018/19 
municipal year would be considered later in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

47 CONSULTATION ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 
(A/17/26) 
 

 The Solicitor to the Council presented the report, which advised the 
Committee that a public stakeholder consultation was being undertaken 
by the Committee on Standards in Public Life, and that the Council had 
the opportunity to submit a response to the consultation. The report asked 
the Committee to consider whether the Council should take part in the 
consultation, and if it chose to participate, how the response should be 
drafted. 
 
The Committee was informed that the report contained the consultation 
questions, and that comments in relation to possible responses had been 
provided by the Solicitor to the Council. It was also highlighted that the 
report contained the combined views of the Independent Persons, who 
were in attendance to discuss the consultation with the Committee. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to the 
consultation, and highlighted the requirement for a strong standards 
regime in public life as Councillors needed to remain accountable to the 
public. Discussion also took place in relation to whether the sanctions 
available for standards issues, and the arrangeme
[...]
ubmitted. 
 
The Chair thanked the Independent Persons for attending the meeting. 
 
At this point in the meeting, Philip Eastaugh, Hilary Putman and 
Wanda Stables left the room and did not return. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To agree that the Council should take part in the 
consultation. 
 

ii. To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair, to draft a response to 
the consultation that takes into account the 
comments made by the Committee. 

 
iii. To ask the Monitoring Officer to email the draft 

response to all Committee Members for final 
approval before it is submitted.      

 
48 PREPARATIONS FOR THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION 

REGULATION (A/17/27) 
 

 The Solicitor to the Council presented the report, which outlined the 
Council’s preparations for the new General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) that would come into force on 25 May 2018. 
 
The Committee was informed that Veritau had been appointed as the 
Data Protection Officer for the Council, and that GDPR training would be 
provided for all Councillors on 8 May 2018. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council circulated an updated version of the action 
plan that was included in the agenda at Appendix A, as progress had 
been made on the actions since the publication of the agenda. 
 

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

It was explained that a large part of the GDPR preparations included 
information asset management, and the creation of an information asset 
register that contained information on the main pieces of data that the 
Council held. The Committee was informed that a number of officers had 
attended a Data Protection Workshop on 13 April to work on the 
information asset register, and that once the register was complete the 
other actions on the action plan would progress much faster. 
 
The Committee was assured that the GDPR preparations were in hand 
and that the Council was currently on track and expected complete all 
critical actions by the time the GDPR legislation came into force on 25 
May 2018. The Solicitor to the Council highlighted that further updates 
would be included in the Information Governance Annual Report in 
January 2019.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions, and requested that the 
Solicitor to the Council submit a report to the next Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting to include an update on the Council’s data protection 
policies and information asset register.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the contents of the report and the actions 
undertaken. 

 
ii. To ask the Solicitor to the Council to submit a 

report to the next Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting to include an update on the 
Council’s data protection policies and 
information asset register.  

 
49 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/17/28) 

 
 The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report, which provided the 

Committee with a progress report in relation to the work and 
responsibilities of the external auditors. It was explained that the majority 
of the report highlighted the planning undertaken for the 2017/18 external 
audit. 
 
The Committee was informed that from 2018/19 the Council would need 
to make its own arrangements for the Housing Benefits Subsidy work to 
be undertaken. The Manager, Mazars LLP highlighted that the Council 
was required to declare who would be undertaking the Housing Benefits 
Subsidy work for 2018/19 by 2 July 2018. It was further stated that the 
deadline for declaring this in future years would be 1 March each year. 
 
In response to questions, the Manager, Mazars LLP stated that he was 
not aware that there would be any impact on the Housing Benefits 
Subsidy work for 2017/18 or 2018/19 after the rollout of Universal Credit 
in the Selby District. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

Page 5



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

RESOLVED: 
  To note the report. 
 

50 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (A/17/29) 
 

 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report, which outlined the 
external audit plan for the Council for the year ending 31 March 2018. It 
was highlighted that the external auditor had responsibility for giving an 
opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts and expressing a value 
for money conclusion. 
 
The importance of the materiality threshold was explained to the 
Committee, as that threshold set the range, depth and extent of some of 
the external audit testing and formed an important part of issuing an 
opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Manager, Mazars LLP explained that there were a number of 
significant risks in carrying out the audit work, and that these were 
summarised in the report. The Committee was informed that the external 
auditor gave special consideration to areas of significant risk when 
undertaking the audit to ensure that the Council had the proper processes 
in place.  
 
The Committee was informed that there had been no change in the 
approach to the external auditor’s value for money conclusion, and that 
the fees for the work had remained the same as in previous years. It was 
further highlighted that the increased fee for the Housing Benefits 
Subsidy work for 2017/18 had been imposed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA). 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions related to the 
responsibilities of the external auditor, and confirmed that it was satisfied 
with the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the report. 
 

51 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 
(A/17/30) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which updated the 
Committee on progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2017/18. 
 
The Committee was informed that the internal auditor had finalised the 
Housing Rents report since the last meeting, and that eleven 2017/18 
audits were in progress and a further two were at the draft report stage. 
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau present
[...]


 
 The Committee considered the Audit and Governance Committee Annual 

Report 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To approve the Audit and Governance Annual 
Report 2017/18. 

 

Page 7



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

ii. To delegate authority to the Democratic Services 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to update 
the appendix prior to publication to reflect the 
work undertaken at the final meeting of the 
municipal year. 

 
54 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

2018/19 
 

 The Committee considered the Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme 2018/19. 
 
The Committee requested that the work programme be amended to 
include the update report from the Solicitor to the Council on the Council’s 
data protection policies and asset register at the meeting in July 2018. 
 
The Manager, Mazars LLP highlighted that there would be no External 
Audit Progress report at the meeting in July 2018, and the Committee 
requested that the item be removed from the work programme. 
 
The Committee agreed that there would be a one hour briefing session 
prior to the meeting in July 2018, which would be based on the Council’s 
final accounts. The Committee requested that this be added to the work 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Audit and Governance Work 
Programme 2018/19 subject to the amendments above. 

 
55 PRIVATE SESSION 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 

due to the nature of the business to be transacted.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted the meeting be not open to 
the press and public during discussion of the following 
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act. 

 
56 DATA BREACH REPORT (A/17/33) 

 
 The Solicitor to the Council presented the report, which provided an 

update to the Committee in relation to a data breach that occurred at the 
Council in January 2018. The report set out a number of actions that had 
been implemented to avoid a similar incident in the future, and the 
Committee was assured that lessons had been learnt from the breach. 
 

Page 8



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

The Solicitor to the Council highlighted that no known action had been 
taken against the complainants whose identities were released. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions related to the 
circumstances of the data breach, and in particular how a similar incident 
would have been dealt with if it had occurred after the GDPR came into 
force on 25 May 2018. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report, and resolved to fully 
agree with the actions set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the report. 
 
ii. To fully agree with the actions set out in the 

report. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Date Minute number and subject Resolution / Action Point Update(s) Officer(s) Status

27 Sep 2017
20 - Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud Progress Report

To ask the Chief Finance Officer 

to consider how births and deaths 

information could be shared with 

officers to prevent the fraudulent 

continuation of Council tenancies 

following the death of a tenant.

The Registrar's Service circulates 

its death list to Council officers on 

a regular basis, and this 

information is used to action any 

changes. Data from the 

Department of Work and 

Pensions is prohibited from being 

shared. 

KI Complete

17 Jan 2018
32 - Information Governance 

Annual Report

To ask the Solicitor to the Council 

to present the information in a 

table in the 2018 Information 

Governance Annual Report

The Solicitor to the Council will 

look at incorporating the changes 

in the 2018 Information 

Governance Annual Report.

GM In progress

18 Apr 2018
47 
[...]
as of the Council which have law enforcement 
duties (Competent Authority) will be identified on 
Asset Register. 

GDPR_11.0 Additional Controls (audit) Veritau 22-Jun-2018 
  

Areas of the council that utilise Data Matching and 
Data Profiling activity needs to be noted on the 
Asset Register 
 
A separate register (reference on IAR) will map 
where council uses and has access to CCTV 

 
  Page 279



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Audit Action Log
	7 Audit and Governance Work Programme
	8 Risk Management Annual Report 2017/18 (A/18/1)
	9 Corporate Risk Register (A/18/2)
	Appendix A:  Corporate Risk Register 2018-19

	10 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2017/18 (A/18/3)
	Appendix A - Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit
	Appendix B - Summary of Counter Fraud Activity Report 2017-18

	11 Consideration of Internal Audit Reports - Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI DSS) (A/18/4)
	Appendix A: PCI DSS Internal Audit Report 2017-18

	12 External Audit Completion Report 2017/18 (A/18/5)
	Appendix A: External Audit Completion Report 2017-18

	13 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 (A/18/6)
	14 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (A/18/7)
	Appendix A  Statement of Accounts 17-18
	Appendix B Statement of Accounts 2017-18 Explanatory Paper

	15 The General Data Protection Regulation - update on implementation (A/18/8)
	Appendix A: Action Plan Progress Report July 2018






Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors Councillor K Arthur (Chair), Councillor 
J Chilvers, Councillor B Marshall, Councillor M McCartney 
and Councillor B Sage (from minute item 10). 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Gillian 
Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Gavin Barker (Manager, 
Mazars LLP), Mark Kirkham (Partner, Mazars LLP), Phil 
Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth 
(Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau), Emma Garland 
(Information Governance Officer, Veritau), Peter Williams 
(Head of Finance), Chris Smith (Data and Systems Team 
Leader) (for minute item  8) and Dawn Drury (Democratic 
Services Officer). 
 

Others present: Councillor M Jordan (from minute item 10) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Reynolds and 

Cattanach. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 18 April 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 18 April 
2018. 

 
4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Mike Jordan had 

resigned from the Audit and Governance Committee and thanked him for 
his contribution, and wished him well for the future.   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cattanach who had been appointed to 
the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Chair introduced Peter Williams, Head of Finance, Selby and 
explained that he was present to observe the meeting, but was available 
to answer questions if required. 
 
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow item number 11, Consideration of Internal Audit 
Reports – (PCI DSS) to be considered first as item number 8; the 
rest of the business would follow as set out in the agenda. 
 

5 START TIME OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that the start time of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year be 5.00 
pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the start time of the Audit and 
Governance Committee as 5.00 pm for the 
2018/19 municipal year. 

                       
 

6 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.  The Democratic Services 
Officer provided updates on the remaining actions, which were noted by 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To note the Audit Action Log. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

7 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme. There were no comments or amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

8 CONSIDERATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - PAYMENT 
CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARD (PCI DSS) (A/18/4) 
 

 The Audit Manager from the Council’s internal auditors Veritau presented 
the report, which advised that an audit had been completed on 12 July 
2018 and the overall opinion was that the controls within the system only 
provided “Limited Assurance”.  As such, the findings had been brought to 
the Committee for presentation and discussion.  
 
The Audit Manager confirmed that the arrangements for managing the 
risk required improvement before an effective control environment would 
be in operation. 
 
The Audit Manager explained that an actions proposal to improve the 
situation would be developed accordingly and presented to the 
Leadership Team. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that appropriate action was being taken.  
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
   To note the report. 
 
 

9 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 (A/18/1) 
 

 The Committee received the report from Veritau, which summarised the 
risk management activity during the year 2017/18, whilst also showing 
planned work for the current 2018/19 municipal year, including the 
Corporate Risk Register which would be covered at the next agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To note the report. 
 

10 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (A/18/2) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Chief Finance 
Officer, who highlighted that the Corporate Risk Register had been 
refreshed following a risk workshop with the Extended Leadership Team.  
It was explained to Members that following the refresh, the Risk Register 
contained more information on how, once identified, risks would be 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

mitigated, managed and monitored. 
 
At this point Councillor Sage joined the meeting. 
 
In response to queries from the Chair in relation to Brexit, the Chief 
Finance Officer advised that due to the current uncertainty surrounding 
the Brexit process it was not possible to assess in detail and plan 
appropriate actions to mitigate. However, the Committee was assured 
that developments were being monitored along with any legislative 
changes. 
 
Members of the Committee highlighted how much clearer the Corporate 
Risk Register was and that they found the scoring easier to understand. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To endorse the actions of officers in furthering 
the progress of risk management. 
 

 At this point in the meeting Councillor Jordan entered the room. 
 

11 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 
(A/18/3) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager from 
Veritau. 
 
The Audit Manager confirmed that the overall opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit on the governance, risk management and control 
framework operated by the Council was that it provided Reasonable 
Assurance, although there were weaknesses in the areas of payroll, 
creditors and PCI DSS. 
 
The Audit Manager highlighted that some excellent responses had come 
out of the annual customer satisfaction survey, and that Veritau 
conformed with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
Members noted the section of the report relating to the Council’s counter 
fraud activity in 2017/18, which highlighted that 41 investigations had 
been completed to date, and actual savings of £22,194 had been 
achieved. 
 
The Committee were informed that the National Fraud Initiative was 
running a pilot exercise looking at business rates fraud.  Following a 
successful bid, Selby District Council were one of seven authorities 
chosen to take part in the initiative.  It was noted that the results from the 
pilot were expected in September 2018. 
 
In response to a query from Members regarding information security, the 
Solicitor to the Council assured the Committee that the Council building 
was secure and that all computers were encrypted. The audit findings 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

had outlined that some cupboards had been left unlocked; in order to 
mitigate this risk the Council had invested in key safes and installed them 
across the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  To note the report. 
 

12 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2017/18 (A/18/5) 
 

 The Chair drew Members’ attention to the supplementary information that 
had been circulated for this item. 
 
The Council’s external auditor Mazars LLP presented the report and 
explained that it set out a summary of the external audit progress for 
2017/18 and praised the excellent work of officers for their assistance 
with the audit.  Members noted that the supplementary information had 
been provided to the Committee as some items had still been in progress 
at the date the report had been published. 
 
Officers explained the specific testing carried out for the audit and 
confirmed that no significant issues had arisen.  It was highlighted that 
the financial statements had been received ahead of the deadline which 
was a great achievement. The Committee was informed that there were 
no significant issues arising from the audit, although internal control 
recommendations had been made and actions agreed with officers.  It 
was confirmed that the Council would be issued with a value for money 
conclusion for the 2017/18 financial year.  The Committee noted that 
within the report before Members there was a draft management 
representation letter that the external auditor would receive later in the 
meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked the manager from Mazars for his work on the 
Committee and wished him well for the future, as this was his final Audit 
and Governance meeting. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report in relation to the 
HRA budget underspend and the increased business rates from Drax 
Power Station.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that any HRA 
surpluses went into the HRA reserves, to support the ongoing 
maintenance of homes. In respect of the increased business rates, it was 
confirmed that funds received had been allocated to Programme for 
Growth, alongside an action plan that supported this however it was 
noted that the increased business rates were not guaranteed to continue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To consider the report.  
 
 
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 (A/18/6) 
 

 The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement presented by 
the Chief Finance Officer, who explained that the report provided an 
assessment of the current governance environment.  Members 
acknowledged that there had been no new additions to the action plan 
which was being monitored by the Leadership Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To approve the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (A/18/7) 
 

 The Committee received the Statement of Accounts, presented by the 
Chief Finance Officer.  The Committee were pleased to note that it had 
been a very positive year; Members were referred to Appendix B of the 
report which sets out a narrative of key movements in the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
Members queried the reason for the fall in domestic rates income in this 
period; the Chief Finance Officer explained that closure of  Eggborough 
Power Station had impacted on the reduction.  It was confirmed that the 
Council collected the income on behalf of the government.  The 
Committee were informed that the Council was able to keep £2 million of 
the total amount collected through the rates retention system, with the 
rest being distributed between central government, North Yorkshire 
County Council and the Fire Authority. 
 
The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The meeting was paused at 5.50 pm to allow the Chair of the Audit 
and Governance Committee and the Chief Finance Officer to sign off 
the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The meeting re-commenced at 5.53 pm 
 
 

15 THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION - UPDATE ON 
IMPLEMENTATION (A/18/8) 
 

 The Solicitor to the Council presented the report which provided an 
update on progress made on the Council’s data protection policies and 
information asset register, as requested by the Committee at the last 
meeting of Audit and Governance in April 2018.  
 
The Solicitor to the Council confirmed that when the GDPR legislation 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

came into force on 25 May 2018, a working group had been set up.  It 
was noted that the key work on policies and procedures and updating the 
Information Asset Register had been completed and the Council website 
was up to date. It was highlighted that at the time of the April 2018 
meeting of the Committee progress on implementation had stood at 29% 
whilst current progress was at 82%.   
 
Members noted that at present the Information Governance Officer was 
rotating around Council teams considered at high risk, where large 
amounts of information were held, in order to better understand how and 
where data was processed and to provide assistance.   
 
The Committee was assured that after full compliance was achieved, it 
would continue to be monitored and maintained to ensure that the 
Council remained compliant.  
 
Members of the Committee approved of this approach. 
  
The Solicitor to the Council indicated that further updates would be 
included in the Information Governance Annual Report in January 2019.  
 
In response to a query on the costs involved the Solicitor to the Council 
assured the Committee that new systems had not been required, and that 
the only costs incurred had been in terms of officer hours to implement 
the changes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
   To note the report. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.02 pm. 


